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TO: Chair and Directors File No: DVP851-06 

PL2020_048 

SUBJECT: 
Electoral Area B: Development Variance Permit No. 851-06 (Sylvester-
Astra) 

DESCRIPTION: 
Report from Sarah Martin, Planner I, dated October 29, 2020. 
1521 Mount Begbie Road, West Revelstoke 
 

RECOMMENDATION: THAT: in accordance with Section 498 of the Local Government Act, 
Development Variance Permit No. 851-06 for Lot 1, Section 21, 
Township 23, Range 2 West of the 6th Meridian, Kootenay District Plan 
NEP19114, varying the Electoral Area B Zoning Bylaw No. 851 as 
follows: 
1. Section 3.15(1)(b) minimum parcel area required for a secondary 

dwelling unit as an independent structure (detached) from  
2 hectares to 1.78 hectares to permit the existing Manufactured 
Home; 

 
be authorized for issuance this 19th day of November 2020. 

 
 
SHORT SUMMARY: 
The subject property is located in the Revelstoke area of Electoral Area B and is subject to the Electoral 
Area B Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 850 and Electoral Area B Zoning Bylaw No. 851. As a result 
of bylaw enforcement action, the applicant applied in March 2020 to seek approval for an existing 
manufactured home to remain on the property.   The requested variance is to allow a secondary dwelling 
unit as an independent structure (detached) on a parcel less than 2 hectares.   
 

VOTING: 
Unweighted   
Corporate 

LGA Part 14  
 (Unweighted) 

Weighted   
Corporate 

Stakeholder  
(Weighted) 

 
BACKGROUND: 
REGISTERED OWNER(S):  
Richard Sylvester and Corrina Astra 
 
APPLICANT/AGENT:  
Tyne Sylvester 
 
 
ELECTORAL AREA:  
B 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  
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Lot 42, Section 17, Township 22, Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian, Kamloops Division, Yale District, 
Plan KAP45826 
 
PID:  
016-746-066 
 
CIVIC ADDRESS:  
1521 Mount Begbie Road, West Revelstoke 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE PATTERN: 
North = Residential 
South = Residential 
East = Mount Begbie Road; Rural Resource; Residential 
West = Residential; Nakusp-Mica Highway 
 
CURRENT USE:  
Single Family Dwelling (principal dwelling unit) 
 
PROPOSED USE:  
Secondary Dwelling Unit - Manufactured Home  
 
PARCEL SIZE:  
1.78 hectares (4.40 acres) 
 
DESIGNATION:  
Electoral Area B Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 850 (OCP) 
Small Holdings - SH 
 
ZONE:  
Electoral Area B Zoning Bylaw No. 851 (the bylaw) 
Small Holdings - SH 
 
SITE COMMENTS:  
The subject property currently contains a single family dwelling (floor area of 4,200 sq.ft) and a 
manufactured home (floor area of 784 sq. ft.), each serviced with its own well and septic system. 
 
POLICY: 
See attached “BL850_BL851_ Excerpt_DVP851-06.pdf” for and applicable OCP policies, SH zone details, 
and secondary dwelling unit regulations. 
 

Electoral Area B Zoning Bylaw No. 851 
Part 1: Definitions 
 
SECONDARY DWELLING UNIT means one or more rooms located within a single family dwelling, or in 
an accessory building (where permitted by this Bylaw) for either guest accommodation or long-
term/seasonal rental accommodation. A secondary dwelling unit has direct access to outside without 
passing through any part of the principal dwelling unit and may have its own separate cooking, sleeping 
and bathing facilities. 
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Part 3: General Regulations 
3.15 Secondary Dwelling Unit 
(1) A secondary dwelling unit must: 

(a) have a floor area not more than 60% of the habitable floor area of the principal dwelling 
unit  unless otherwise specified by this Bylaw; 
(b) be located on a parcel 2 ha or larger if the secondary dwelling unit is an 
independent structure (detached); 
(c) have a door direct to the outdoors without passing through any part of the principal 
dwelling unit; 
(d) be constructed in compliance with the latest edition of the BC Building Code;  
(e) meet all provincial and Interior Health requirements regarding water and sewer servicing;  
(f) not be used as a vacation rental unless otherwise specified by this Bylaw;  
(g) not be closer than 4 m to any building containing a dwelling unit or 2 m from 
an accessory building not containing a dwelling unit if the secondary dwelling unit is an 
independent structure (detached); 
(h) have all parking associated with secondary dwelling unit be on-site. Two (2) parking 
spaces shall be provided: 

(i) per secondary dwelling unit; 
(ii) in compliance with the dimensions and access requirements as set out in Part 4 of 
this Bylaw; 

(i) only be permitted on lands within the ALR if the conditions of Section 3.7 of 
     this Bylaw have been met; and 

(j) only be permitted as accessory to a single family dwelling.  
 

FINANCIAL: 
If DVP851-06 is not approved by the Board, the owner will need to bring the property in to compliance 
or the CSRD will have to consider what bylaw enforcement action to take as the manufactured home 
has already been placed on the property. 
 
KEY ISSUES/CONCEPTS: 
As a result of bylaw enforcement action, the applicant applied in March of 2020 to seek approval for a 
secondary dwelling unit as an independent structure (detached) manufactured home on a parcel less 
than 2 hectares.  The applicant placed the manufactured home on the subject property contrary to 
zoning regulations and without the required building permits, despite being advised of these 
requirements in May and August of 2019. In October 2019, a building inspector informed the property 
owners that a building permit was required. In response, a building permit application was received 
later in November of that year. By February of 2020, the building permit application was on hold until 
planning approvals were issued. An application was made to the Planning Department in March 2020.  
 
The OCP generally supports a single family dwelling with a secondary dwelling unit and specifically 
supports both in the SH designation. Section 4.1 of the OCP states that “[p]lanning for the future of 
this area requires the balancing of growth demands with protection of the natural environment to ensure 
that the area retains the attractive natural context and integrates a variety of housing types and lifestyle 
needs.” It goes on to state the objective to “[p]rovide for a choice of housing types while recognizing 
single family housing as the dominant housing form (4.2.6). The OCP generally supports the proposed 
variance and the SH designation specifies that “[o]ne primary dwelling and one secondary dwelling unit 
shall be permitted per parcel” (4.3.22).  The OCP also states in Policy 4.3.28 that a minimum parcel size 
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of 2.0 ha for parcels with independent secondary dwelling units is adequate to ensure there is room on 
the property for two independent on-site sewage disposal systems.  The proposal is a requested 
variance to the 2.0 ha minimum parcel size to permit an independent structure (detached) secondary 
dwelling unit on a 1.78 ha parcel. 
 
The applicant has submitted a site plan, demonstrating that the mobile home meets zoning regulations 
for a secondary dwelling unit, and indicates that each dwelling is serviced by its own separate well and 
septic system. The applicant has also submitted a signed Owners Declaration of Potable Water form as 
part of the building permit application.  Confirmation of an adequate on-site sewage disposal system 
will be required prior to the issuance of the building permit for the manufactured home. 

The existing mobile home is 72.8 square metres (784 square feet) and the principal dwelling unit is 
390.19 square metres (4,200 square feet). The mobile home gross floor area represents 18.6% of the 
principal dwelling unit’s floor area, and is considerably less than 60% of the principal dwelling’s habitable 
floor area, which is the maximum percentage of permitted gross floor area noted in the Zoning Bylaw 
for a secondary dwelling unit. The existing manufactured home meets all zoning requirements for a 
secondary dwelling unit, except for the minimum required parcel size for a detached secondary dwelling 
unit. 

As an attached secondary dwelling unit is a permitted accessory use, and the variance requested is for 
a change to siting (detached as opposed to attached to the principal dwelling), the proposal does not 
represent a change in density or use and thus a variance to the minimum parcel size can be permitted. 
Further, given that the gross floor area of the manufactured home is significantly less than 60% of the 
principal dwelling, and is accessory to a single-family dwelling, the detached secondary dwelling unit 
meets the Zoning Bylaw regulations for such a unit.  

Given that secondary dwelling unit is a permitted use, that the manufactured home exceeds all setbacks 
to parcel boundaries, and is also well screened by natural vegetation from Mt. Begbie Road and adjacent 
properties, it is not anticipated that the proposed variance will negatively impact abutting properties 
and neighbours. 
 
SUMMARY: 
The applicants are proposing to vary Bylaw No. 851 as follows: 

1. Section 3.15(1)(b) minimum parcel area required for a secondary dwelling unit as an 
independent structure (detached) from 2 hectares to 1.78 hectares to permit the existing 
Manufactured Home. 

 
Development Services staff are recommending the Board consider issuance of Development Variance 
Permit No. 851-06 (DVP851-06) for the following reasons: 
 

1. The SH Small Holdings zone allows for a secondary dwelling unit regardless of parcel size; the 
proposal will not allow for more dwelling units than currently permitted; 

2. Besides being detached, the secondary dwelling unit complies with all other definitions and 
regulations in Zoning Bylaw No. 851; and, 

3. The siting of the secondary dwelling unit being detached from the single family dwelling should 
have no impact on neighbouring properties. 

 
IMPLEMENTATION: 
Should the Board approve the requested variance, the applicants will be able to proceed as proposed 
subject to issuance of a building permit. Issuance of a building permit for the secondary dwelling will 



Board Report DVP851-06 November 19, 2020 

Page 5 of 6 

require the applicant to pay a fee for a final inspection on the principal dwelling in order to have a 
contravention notice discharged from title (KL84124, 1997).   
 
COMMUNICATIONS: 
Written notices were mailed at least 10 days prior to the consideration of adoption of the resolution to 
issue a development variance permit, to owners and tenants in occupation of all parcels within 100 
metres of the subject property.  Owners and tenants have the opportunity to provide their input in 
writing and any responses received will be provided to the Board for information. 
 
Due to special provisions regarding COVID-19 the CSRD is not holding non-essential meetings and APC 
meetings are considered to be non-essential. The planning application was put on hold in April, pending 
the resumption of Advisory Planning Commission (APC) meetings. The Area Director has since chosen 
not to wait for official comments from the Electoral Area B APC.  The Director will contact the APC 
members about providing written public input about the application.  
 
DESIRED OUTCOMES: 
That the Board endorse the staff recommendation. 
 
BOARD’S OPTIONS: 

1. Endorse the Recommendation. 

2. Deny the Recommendation. 

3. Defer. 

4. Any other action deemed appropriate by the Board. 

 
 LIST NAME OF REPORT(S) / DOCUMENT(S) AVAILABLE FROM STAFF: 

1. Electoral Area B Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 850 
2. Electoral Area B Zoning Bylaw No. 851 

 

  

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-b-official-community-plan-bylaw-no-850
https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-b-official-community-plan-bylaw-no-850
https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-b-zoning-bylaw-no-851
https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-b-zoning-bylaw-no-851
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Report Approval Details 

Document Title: 2020-11-19_Board_DS_DVP851-06_Sylvester-Astra.docx 

Attachments: - DVP851-06.pdf 
- BL850_BL851_Excerpt_DVP851-06.pdf 
- Maps_Plans_Photos_DVP851-06.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Nov 6, 2020 

 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

 
Corey Paiement 

 
Gerald Christie 

 
Lynda Shykora 

 
Charles Hamilton 
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DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. 851-06 
 

OWNERS: Richard  Sylvester 
Corinna  Astra 

 
Revelstoke, BC    
    As joint tenants  

  
1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all the Bylaws 

of the Regional District applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or 
supplemented by this Permit.  
 

2. This Permit applies only to the lands described below:  
 
Lot 1, Section 21, Township 23, Range 2 West of the 6th Meridian, Kootenay District 
Plan NEP19114 (016-746-066), which property is more particularly shown outlined in 
bold on the Location Map attached hereto as Schedule A. 
 

3. The Electoral Area ‘B’ Zoning Bylaw No. 851 is hereby varied as follows: 

a) Section 3.15(1)(b) minimum parcel area required for a secondary dwelling unit as an 
independent structure (detached) from 2 hectares to 1.78 hectares to permit the 
existing Manufactured Home; 

 
as more particularly shown on the plans attached hereto as Schedule B. 
 

3. This Permit is NOT a building permit. 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

AUTHORIZED AND ISSUED BY RESOLUTION of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District Board 
on the _______ day of__________________, 2020. 

 
 
                                          
CORPORATE OFFICER 
 

NOTE: Subject to Section 504 of the Local Government Act, if the development of the subject 
property is not substantially commenced within two years after the issuance of this permit, 
the permit automatically lapses. 

 
 
 

  







Relevant Excerpts from  
Electoral Area B Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 850 

 (See Bylaw No. 850 for all policies and land use regulations) 

 

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-b-official-community-plan-bylaw-no-850


Excerpt: Bylaw No. 850 



 

 
Excerpt: Bylaw No. 850 



 

 



 
 

Relevant Excerpts from  
Electoral Area B Zoning Bylaw No. 851 

 (See Bylaw No. 851 for all policies and land use regulations) 

 

 

Excerpt: Bylaw No. 850 

Excerpt: Bylaw No. 851 

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-b-zoning-bylaw-no-851


 
Excerpt: Bylaw No. 851 
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Location Map 

 

  

Subject Property 



Official Community Plan Map 
(Electoral Area B Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 850) 
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Zoning Map 

(Electoral Area B Zoning Bylaw No. 851) 
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